LINDLEY, DUANE DONALD

<u>Birth</u>

August 14, 1926 at Speed, Kansas

Death

July 30, 1984 at Mercy Hospital, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Cause of Death

Heart attack

Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 125

Father

William Haynes Lindley

Mother

Mable Loretta Jones

Marriage

Duane Donald Lindley to Betty Lue Warrington on September 10, 1951 at Humphrey, Missouri

Census

1930 – Sugar Loaf Twp., Rooks Co., Kansas; ED25; Page 1B; Dwelling 15; Family 15

Lindley, W. H.	31	farmer	IA	IA	IL
Mabel	31		KS	Swed	WI
Lois	09		KS	IA	KS
Warren	08		KS	IA	KS
Zola Mae	05		KS	IA	KS
Duane	03		KS	IA	KS

1940 – Jefferson Twp., Polk Co., Iowa; April 13, 1940





Family 44

Lindley, William	41	IA	
		In 1935 he was living in Speed, Phillips Co., KS	
Mabel	41	KS	
Warren	19	KS	
Zola Mae	15	KS	
Duane	13	KS	

WWII Draft Cards

Registration Date: August 14, 1944

Duane Donald Lindley

Age: 18

Residence: Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Date of birth: August 14, 1926 Place of birth: Speed, Kansas Employer: William J. Schultz

Weight: 170

Complexion: ruddy Color of eyes: Brown Color of hair: Brown

Height: 5' 8"

Next of kin: Donald Prohaska

Funeral Home

Galloway-McLaren Funeral Home

Obituary

[The Des Moines Register, Wednesday, August 1, 1984, Page 7M]

Services for Duane D. Lindley, 57, of 1530 Mattern Ave., who died of a heart attack Monday at Mercy Hospital Medical Center, will be at 1:30 p.m. Thursday at Galloway-McLaren Funeral Home in Norwalk. Burial will be in Pleasant Ridge Cemetery at Orilla.

Born in Kansas, Mr. Lindley lived in Raytown, Missouri, from 1952 until 1972 and was a Des Moines resident since then. He was supervisor at Grimes Asphalt and was a member of Cumming Community Church and Highland Park American Legion.

Survivors include his wife, Betty; a son, Richard of Raytown; two daughters, Teresa Lindley of Des Moines and Sheila Nagel of Spring Valley, Minnesota; one sister, Zolomae Prohaska of Wykoff, Minnesota; a brother, Warren of Lowell, Arkansas; and five grandchildren.

Memorial contributions are suggested to his church or Highland Park American Legion.

Friends may call from 4 to 9 p.m. today, and the family will receive friends from 7 to 9 p.m. today at the funeral home.

An Obituary written by a family member

Duane Donald Lindley was born in Rooks County, Kansas on August 14, 1926 to William and Mable Lindley. At the age of 12 he moved to Iowa where he spent most of his adult life.

On September 10, 1951 he was joined in marriage to Betty Lue Warrington. To this union three children were born, Sheila Nagel of Spring Valley, Minnesota; Richard of Raytown, Missouri and Teresa Lindley of Des Moines.

He was preceded in death by his father, mother and one sister, Lois.

In addition to his wife and children he leaves to mourn his death, one sister, Zolamae Prohaska of Minnesota; one brother, Warren, of Arkansas; one daughter-in-law; one son-in-law and 5 grandchildren, a host of relatives and friends will mourn his passing.

Military

He was born August 14, 1926 at Speed, Kansas and died July 30, 1984 at Mercy Hospital Medical Center in Des Moines, Polk County Iowa; residence, 1530 Mattern Ave., Des Moines, Iowa; His funeral was August 2, 1984 with McLaren's Funeral Home handling the service. His Social Security # was 482-24-4295; Entered Army in WWII on May 23, 1945 at Ft. Snelling, Minnesota; Serial Number was 37 799 159; Was a private; was in C Battery Second Field Artillery Battalion; discharged October 23, 1946 at Ft. Sill, Oklahoma; decorations and citations were Victory Ribbon and American Theater Ribbon; was a member of the Highland Park American Legion; wife, Betty Lue Warrington; daughters were Sheila Nagel of Spring Valley, Minnesota and Teresa Lindley of Des Moines, Iowa; one son, Richard Lindley, Raytown, Missouri; one sister, Zolomae Prohaska, Wykoff, Minnesota; one brother, Warren Lindley, Lowell, Arkansas.